MIKUTES
OF
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Richmond, ¥irginla
April 18, 7978

The monthly meeting of the State Highway and Trensportation
Commission was held at the Central Highway Office ¥n Richmond, Virginia, on
April 19, 1879, at 10 a.m. The chairman, Mr. Harold C. King, presided.

Present: Messrs. King, Crowe, Fralfn, Glass, Hall,
Hassell, Hooper, Landes, Robinson, and Wrench.

Ahsent: Mr. Roos.

: {n motion of Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin, parmits
issued from March 15, 1979, to April 18, 1979, inclusive, es shown by
records of the Department, were appruved.

Motion was mzde by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that cancellation of permfts from March 15, 1979, to April 18, 1974,
inclusive, 285 shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion
carried.

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin, that the
Commission approve additicns to the Secondary System from March 15, 1979,
to April 18, 1579, inglusive, as shown by rectords of the Department.
Motion carried.

Mr. J. M. Wray, Jr., Director of Operations, presented to
the Commission a proposed work order in the amount of $11,000,000 to be
added to the current comstruction Project 0064-1134-103, 0-503, B-6D%,
B-60&, B-607, B-608, B-&09, B-617, at the interchange area of Routes 64
and 664 nezr Newport News. Mclean Contracting Company of Baltimore,
Maryland, has the current contract. This will provide vital traffic
turning movements at least two years earlfer than if & contract is let
after the current contract is completed., 3%ecuring bids and placing an
additional contracter in the intercharge ares would cause unusual
coordinaticn probiems between contractors, which couid result in
exarbitant claims. This work prder was brought to the Commissfan's
attention because of iis magnitude and complexity. Om motion oF
Me. Hagsell, seconded by Mr. Fralin, the work order was approved.

Mr. Let E. Busser, III. Deputy Commissioner and Chief
Engineer, reviewed for the Commission the Estimate of Revenus and Appro-
priations for Fiscal Year 1979=80; and con mption of Mr. Elass, saconded
by Mr. Crowe, 1t was approved as attached.



Tromimra VCrARITPERT OF Hlmm Fi
ERTIMAIE DF gEvEnGE

W N ITTE Mygees

M lratnd by Divisloa af Migr YahTelays
Mot otor Puel Tex

Mtor Vahicls Ligenasy

Molnr Vehlole Salenm & Law Tap

Matar Yehlcla Regletration aof Hitley'
'ﬂrhr Yoklala Dpl;aiurzrru:ih
Burnational akrakion Plan

Makar Vahicle ::EIHHI Liserne Poex

Etpr Tahicls Mlenallansun Perulis & Fieg

Toixl Blvision of Wetor Yohiclua-

Dectad by Btads Barporatfan hn!nu:ﬁm__,

btor Yehiale Carrlors Farnitn

Locted irbaert of WMghuayr end Tramupariatjon
“ - frod " En: g: Velght I'.I:?;: :

TouTdated Damigon =~ Plolst
buling wod Canatryction Peepity i
-fqul:?lpn of Qutdoor Advartlaing
Jusaslown Farry Yallx

Tuley of Buorplus Froperty, Rentals,- Eperllanenyy .
f’ Highwayw amd Tratmportation

Totel Dapariment o

1 Bevaras #rom Efats Surces

ivlslan of Wigr Tuli[alea
Hats Dorporatien Boaelagjon .
Tighwayr hu:r Mfvislon
‘upartmant af Wiaty Mlics

epartacht of Dosyarvatlon & Ezonem[a Developaant

lujelan of Canmslidwied Laberaiyry Bervicaw
‘toarkment of AyrTouliore end o

werekary of Transportatlan

al Ghar Agenclag andfor Loci] Bavarsments

Bet Fovacys

llacated Revgrus & RavaraTang — Pr[op Toape
mn dafhoelzed Oufle [t -

Mutrict Mant mx

Jumeakown Hopflasy Farry

Btsrisln I.lll..l; Ellm -

Fire lamsgy = chmond Dietrlct OFflee
hl'rl:t :

Barrlers §a Rindlenppad
Fire Damapy ~ Ywrgra

Melght Stadlox Building - Buiolk
Owrrect Firg Hexard - Gentryl Offlas
- Net Avallsnla Tor Mlocatlon

I Male H.ll?i': Avnilable for
ﬂﬁ!ﬂ-uu_ummm
arztate - Roql,r )

wefats - g B

Highways

Eyalwn und ¥4fer foada
08 Ruplezeenunka

1 Hazard 3 Raadaidy Obstscd ey
@ Flanalng

~Righwiy Cragsingg
Subiotal
Teoenial lppnrli'qnllnt Lay8-19

L Fedarel Afg Appard lannents

STATE AND FEDERAL AVAJLABLE AR Hichays
[ ——

$159, 000
it 500G

HD TRANSPORTA TION
AND AF;}HPEHHIIHE

430

AT

{441,156

— 5%
tea7,003

1151656



JUTERGTATE UTETEN
tomiructlan, Enginceriag, Right of Way
Ha 4 M ’
. Walotenance
Tatal
FALMAEY STHTER . .
" Cyrytrucifon, EngEnsaring, Elght ef May
HPA & PE
Safnksmance
Tafal
AEDOROMRY SYETEN
Kopaved Geoondary Boad Fund
Conxtroctiony Engineering, Right of Way
Bt & PR y
Eintanahta
Total
SEDAN STSTEM
fonetrucilon, Englhaaring, Right of May
¥R & PR )
t to mmicipalitiaxs:
1mxry Hreata.
DEhar Biresin

Total *

Subiotal
SENERML EPEMEE (Detefls o= Page 3 of 3J)
amah TOTAL

NLLDES T8
FEECAL YEAN 1979-80
{1a Thousands}

FEDERAML FUNDE

V306,627

§a0s5, 627

STATE FINDS

$ ﬂ:;g

—1.057
¥ 45,154

¥ otz
Bl 048
$115,3%0

2,500
2,500

:

§403,123

i

ASE




L]
" Aetldint Prevaatlon & Flrot Ald
Malrisiration & Suparvialan
AdvartIning
NFidings & Grounder
Gapfial Dutley = Purabasing
Malofenanes 4 Dperetlon
Esploywe Eduvation & Tralning
Eaglavering Uverbead _
Righay & Tritsportat lon Busearch Snuncil
bekunkTrs Averds . I
Legnl '
Miyzical Examimfiam .
Regulate Dutdoor Advertimlng
fafeiy Shae l'rqﬂ:l
Bkid Test Operating Expenss
Tratflc Canguw
Taitla & hafatyr
Rtine Operatfons
KabPle Truzte Welghing
Tramspertatlon dqordmtlany
Foutine Derat foam
Tharough fare StudTes
Tranzportntinn Plannfng:
Ravtlne Sparat lony
Taracghfare Jtuding
Cremploysant Payoents
Warkrants Cocpanautlcn

TOIsl, GEMERAL Fxpewye

MLOCATIORS
FISCAL YEAR 1579-&
{1 Meumnds)

EEOEMAL FUNDE. BIAYE B

T &

25,063
»w
3
T MO
4,563

F L-EE&'H& $ ¥x .5s89E

123



/19478

Moved by Mr. Hoaper, saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action on bids received
March 6, 1979, cn the following projects:

BLANT MI¥ - Furnishing. Delivering, and Applying Plant Mix Bituminous
Meterial.

Bristol District, Schedule 101-78 (Contract Item 1-A-9)

Award of contract t¢ low bidder, Kentucky-Virginia Stone Company,
Middlesborn, Kentucky.

Bid $175.,354.00
10% for engineering end additional werk 17,636.40
Amount chargeable to project 192,500.49

To be fimanced from Bristol District Primary Maintensnce Replacement Funds.

Bristol District, Schedula 102-79 [Contract Item 1-B-9)

award of contract to low bidder, Woodway $tone Compamy, Ine., Pennington
Bap, "Hr‘ﬂfrﬁa.

Bid £38,544.00
10% for engiresring and additional work 3.854.40
fmount chargeable to project 42 ,39B.40

To be financed from Lae County Incidental Cemstruction and Industrial
Access Funds.

Bristal Pistrict, Schedula 103-79 (Contract Item 1-C-9}

Award of contract tc low biddar, Warren Brothers Co., Divisfon of Ashland-
Warren, Inc., Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid $254 ,487.90
10% for e=ngineering and additional work 25,448.19
Amount chargeable to project 279,930.09

To be financed from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Septt County Incidental Construction Funds,

Bristol Dstrict, Schedule 104-79 {Contract
-H-9, 1=N=-9 Ajternate,

Itamg 1-D-9, 1-E-9, 7aF«0

Award of contract to low bidder, W=L Construction & Paving, Inc.,
ChiThowte, ¥irginia.

Bid (REGULAR AND ALTERNATE} 5 945,975.78
10% for engineering znd mdditfomal work 94,607.57
Amount chargeable to project 1,047,673.35

To be financed from Bristo] District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Dickenson and Wise Counties 5econdary Maintenance Replacement Funds.



4/18/79

Bristol Distirict, Schedele 105-79 (Contract Items 1-G6-9 Alternate, 1-1-8,
j-a-gj"'""

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Canstruction Company & Subsidiary,
Roanoke, ¥irginia.

Bid {REEULAR AND ALTERNATE) $323.118.70
10% for engtneering and additional work 32,311,867
Ampunt chargeable to project 3BE, 42837

To be financed from Bristol District Primary Maintenznce Replacement and
Tazewell County Secondary Maintenance Replacement, Incidental Constructian
and Industrial Access Funds.

Bristol District, Schedule 106-79 {Contract Items 1-K-9 1=-1-9, and
-M- ternate)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Pendleten Constructien Corporationm,
MWytheville, Virginia.

Bid [REGULAR AND ALTERNATE) $791,202.90
10% for engineering and additional work “78,120.29
Amount chargeabte to project 870,323.1%

Te be financed from Bristol DMstrict Primary and Interstate Maintenance
Replacement and Wythe County Secondary Maintenance Replacement and
Incidental Construction Funds.

salem District, Schedule 201-79 {Contract Ttems 2-A-9 Reguiar, 2-E-3)

Award of contract to low biddar, Moore Brothers Cempany, Inc., Roanoke,
¥irginia.

81d $1,700,020.25
10% for engineering and add{tional work 170,002.02
Amount chargeable to project 1,870,022.27

To be financed from Salem District Intarstata and Primary Meintenance
Replacement, Roancke County Construction and Secondary Majntenance
Replacement and Bedfard and Botetourt Counties Canstruction Funds.

Satem District, Schedule 202-7¢ {Contract Ttem 2-B-9)

Award of contract to low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corporation,
Wythevilla, Virginfa.

Bid $513,739.20
10% for engineering and additional work 51,372.82
Amount chargeable to praject 565,173.12

To be financed from Salem District Primary Maintanance Replacement and
Carrell and Floyd Countles Construction Funds.



4/19/79

Salem District, Schedule 203-79 (Contract Item 2-C-9)

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Subsidiary,
Reanoke, YirgTnia.

Bid 5479,418.25
103 Tor engineering and additional wark 47,941.82
Amount chargeeble to project 527,360.07

Te be fnanced from Salem Mstrict Interstate and frimry Matntenance
RepTacement and Giles, Montgomery and Pulaski Counties Secondary
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Salem District, Schedule 204-79 (Contract Item 2-D-9)

Award of contract to Jow bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Company, Division
of Ashland-Warren, Inc., Danville, Virginia.

Bid $459,008. 50
D% for engineering and additional work 46,900.85
Amount chargeakle to project 515,909,485

To be financed from 5alem Distriet Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Herry County Construction and Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds,

Lynchburg District, Schedule 301-79 [Contract Item 3-A-9)

Award of contract to low bidder, Lawherne Brothers, Inc., Lynchburg,
¥irginia.

Bid $252,917.50
10% for engineering and additional work 29,251.7%
Amount chargeable to project 322,209,569

To be financed Trom Lynchburg District Primary and Lampbell County
3econdary Maintenance Replacsment and CampbelT and Appomattox Countfes
Improvemant Funds.

Lynchburg District, Schedule 302-79 [Contract Items 3-B-9, 3-(-9)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Marvin V. Templeton & Sons, Inc.,
Lynchburg, Yirginia.

Bid 5200,847.75
108 for engineering and additional work 20,084, 77
Amount chargeable to project 220,932.5¢2

To be financed from Lynchburyg District Primzry Maintenance Replzcement
and Buckingham County Funds.



4/19/78

Lynchburg District, Schedule 303-79 {Contract Item 3-0-9)

Award of contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Faving Co., Division of
Ashiand-Warren, Inc., Danville, Virginia,

Bid $281,666.92
10% Tor engineering znd additional work 28,186,689
Amount chargeable to project 309,833.81

Te be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement,
Pitisylvania County Improvement and Hal{fax County Funds.

Lynchburg District, Schedule 304-79 (Contract Item 3-E-9)

Avard of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Subsidizry.
Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid 3223,171.30
10% for engineering and additional work 22,317.12
Amount chargeable to project 2450,488,43

Te be finznced from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 407-79 {Contract Items 4-A-9, 4-B-9}

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Subsidiary,
Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $442,282.15
1% for engineering and additional work 44,228 21
Amount chargeable to project 486,510, 30

To be financed from Richmend District Frimary Maintenance Replacement
and Construction and Lunenburg County Construction Funds.

Richmond District, Schedvle 402-7¢ {Contract Item 4-C-9)

Award of contract to low bidder, Short Paving Company, Inc., Petersburg,
Virginia.

Bid 246,964, 58
10% for engineerfng and additional work 24,696.45
Amount chargeable to project 271 ,661.03

To be financed from Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement
and Construction and Mecklenburg County Consiruction Funds.



4/18/79

Richmond Disirict, Schedule 403-79 {Contract Items 4-0-%, 4-1-9, 4-]-9}

Award of contract to low bidder, Assoclated Asphalt Corporation,
Farmville, ¥irgindz.

Bid $495,871.40
102 for engineering and additionz] work 49,541.4
Amount chargeable to project 545,502.54

To ba financed from Richmond District Interstate and Primary Maintenznce
Replacement and Hanover and Dinwiddie Caunties Improvement Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 404-79 (Contract [tam 4-£-9)

Award of contract to low hidder, Shoosmith Brothers, Inc., Chester,
Virginia-

Bid $293,425,50
10% for engfneering and additional work 29,347,585
Amount chargeable to project 322,768.05

To be financed from Richmond District Primary and Chesterfisld County
Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 405-79 {Contract ITtem 4-F-9)

Award of contract to low bhidder, E. 8. Bowies Campany, Richmond, Virginia.

Bid ° $260,487, 50
102 for engineering and additional work 26,048.75
Amgunt chargeable to project 285,536.25

Ta be financed from Richmond District Primary and Chesterfield County
Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 406-7% (Contract Item 4-G-9)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Warven Brothers Company, Division of
Ashland-Warren, Inc., Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid £158,971.60
10% for engineering and additional work 15,897.16
Amount chargeable to project 174,868.76

To be financed from Richmond District Primary and Powhatan County Secondary
Maintenance Replacement Funds. )



4718/7%

Richmond District, Schedule 407-79 {Contract Items 4-H-9, 4-K-3

Award of contract to low bidder, 8lakemore Construction Corporatfon &
subsidiary, Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $281,845_89
10% for engineering and additicnal work 28,184,528
Amount chargeable to project 310,034.47

To be financed from Richmand District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement and Goochland County Secondary Maintenance Raplacement and
Improvement Funds,

Suffolk District, Schedule 501-79 {Contract Item 5-A-3)
Award of contract to low bidder, Lance J. Eller, Inc., Tasley, ¥irginia.

Bid £84,012.50
10X far engineering and additiona’ work 8,401.25
Amount chargeable to project 92,413.75

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds .,

Suffolk District, Schedule 502-79 {fontract Item 5-8-9]

Award of contract to low bidder, The Blair Brothers, Inc., Suffolk,
Virginiz.

Bid 3765,008_20
10% for engineering and additional work 26,600.82
Amount chargeable toc project 292,609.02

To be finanged from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Suffelk District, Schedule 503-79 {Contract Item 5.C-5)

Award of contract to law bidder, Henry S. Branscome, Inc., Wiil{amsburg,
¥irginia.

Big #180,505.00

10 for engineering and additiona]l work 18,050. 50
Amount chargeabie tc project 198,555,950

To be financed from Suffolk District Intsrctate and Primary and James
City and York Counties Secondary Mzintenance Replacament Funds.



4/18/7%

Suffolk District, Schedule 504-79 {Contract Item 5-D-§)

Awzrd of contract to low hidder, Short Paving Company, Inc., Petersburg,
¥Yirginia.

Bid $255,919. 20
10% for engineering and additional work 25,591.462
Amount chargeable to project 281,517.72

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary and Southampton County
secondary Maintenance Replacament Funds.

Suffolk District, Schedule 505-79 (Contract Item 5-E-9)

Award of contract to low bidder. Adams Construction Company & Subsfdiary,
Roanoke, Virginia.

B81d $247 385,80
10% for engineering and additicral work 24,738,565
Amount chargeeble to project 272,124,186

To be financed ¥rom Suffolk Distriet Primary Mzintenance Replacement Funds.
Fredericksburg District, Schedule 601-79 {Contract Items 6-A-§, 6-D-3)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, P. . Goodloe & Son, In¢., Fredericks-
burg, Wraginia.

Bid 5178,793.50
108 for engineering and additionzl work 17.,474.35
Amount chargeahle to project 192,272,485

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement,
Westmoreland County Imorovement and Secondary Maintenance Replacement and
Stafford County Industrial Access Fupds.

Fredericksburg District, Schaduie 602-79 {Centract Items f=BaS, 6-L-D}

Award of contract to Jow bidder, Sam Finley Company, Mvis{an of Ashland-
Warren, Inc., Chantilly, Yirginta.

gid $229,555.00
10X for engineering and additionai work 22,955.50
Ampunt. chargeable to project £52,510.50

To be finznced Trom Fredericksburg Primary Maintenance RepTacement,
Spotsylvania County Improvement and Caroline County Secondary Funds.



4/19/7%

Fredericksburg District, Schedule 603-78 {Contract Items f=E=9, 6-F-0,
6-06-0, 6-H-9
--—'A-u_

Award of contract to low bidder, Rea Construction Company & Subsidiary,
Norfolk, ¥irginia.

Bid $285,767.60
10%Z for engineering and additional work 28,576,76
Amount chargeable to project 314,344, 36

To be finznced from Fredericksburg District Peimary Mzaintenance Replacement,
Westmoreland County Improvement and secondary Maintenance Replacement and
BToutaster County Secondary Funds.

Lulpeper District. Schedule 701-79 [Comtract Items 7-A-9, 7-B-39)

Award of contract to Yow hidder, Tri-County Asphalt Company, Leesburg,
Virginia.

Bid $398,673.20
108 for enginearing and additional work 39,867.32
Amgunt chargeabie to project 43E,540.52

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary and Secondary Maintenance
Replacement and Loudoun County Improvement Funds.

fulpeper District, Schedule 702-79 (Contract Items 7-C-9, 7-D-9)

Award of contract to Tow biddar, Sanders Quarry, Inc., Warrenton,
¥irginie. -

Bid $792,925.00
10% for engineering and additional work 79,292.50)
Amount chargeable to project B72,217.50

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacement,

Fauquier County Improvement and secondary Maintenance Replacement and
Rappahannock Coumty Funds.

Culpeper District, Schedule 703-79 {Cantract Items f=E-9, ¥-F-9)

Award of contract to low bidder, Genera] Paving Carporation, Manassas,
Virginia.

B3id $620,328.,10
10% for engineering and additional wark 52,032.81
‘meunt chargeable to project 682,360, 91

[¢ be financed from Cuipepar Distriet Primary Maintenance Replacemant

ind Prince William County Improvement and decondary Maintenance Replace-
nent Funds.



4/19/79

Culpeper District, Schedule 704-79 (Contract Items 7-G-9, 7-H-9, 7-1-8)

Award of contract to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Carporaztion, Richmond,
Yirginia.

Bid $1,150,392, 50

10% for engineering and additicnal work 115,099.25
Amount chargeahie to proiect 1.266,091.75

To be financed Trom Culpeper District Primary. CuTpeper, Drange, and
Madison Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement, Louisa County
Improvement and Culpeper County Construction and Industrial Access
Funds.

Culpeper District, Schedule 705-79 {Contract Item 7=J-8)

Award of contract to low bidder, Marvin V. Templeten & Sens, Inc.,
Lynchbury, Virginfa,

gid $120,529.560
10% for engineering and additional work 12,052,56
Amount chargeabie to project 132,582 .56

Te be financed from Culpeper District Primary Maintenanca Repiacement
and Fluvanna County Improvement Funds.

Culpepar District. Schedule 706-79 {Contract Items 7-K-9, 7-1-9)

Award of contract to low bidder, 5. L. Wiiltamson Company, Inc.,
Charlottesville, Virginia.

B1d $669,295.35
10% for engineering and additional work 65,929.53
Amount chargeable te preject 736,224.88

Ta be financed from Culpeper District Primary Maintenance RepTacement and
Albemarie and Greene Counties Improvement Funds. .

Culpeper District, Schedule 707-79 {Contract Items 7M-9, 7-H-9)

fward of contract to Tow bidder, Newton Asphait Company, Inc., of Yirginia,
Alexandvia, Yirginia.

Bid $889,036.05
10% for engineering and add¥tional work 88,903. 60
Amount chargeakle to project 977,939,865

Te be financed from Culpeper District Primary Maintenmance Replacement and

Fairfax Lounty Service Roads, Improvement and Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.



¢/19/72

Culpeper District, Schedule ?qs-?a (Contract ITtems 7-0-9, 7-0-3}

Award of contract to low pidder, Sam Finley Company, Diviston of Ashland-
warren, Inc., Chantilly, Virginia.

Bid 31,5812,521.20
10% for engineering and additienal wark 151,252.12
AmOunt chargeable to project 1,773,773.32

Te be fingnced from Fairfax County Improvement and Secondary Maintanance
Replacement Funds.

Cuipeper District, Schedule 709-79 {Contract Item 7-P-9)

Award of contract to low bidder, Superior Paving Corporation, Centrevilla,
¥irginia.

Bid $262.673.06
10% for engineering and additional work 26,287.30
Amount chargeable to project 288,540.36

Te be financed from Fairfax County Improvement and Secondary Maintenance
Raplacemant Funds.

Stagnton District, Scheduie BO1-7¢ (Contract liems B-A-9, 8-C-9)

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company & Subgidiary,
Roanoke, ¥irginia. -

Bid $746,400.75
10% for engineering and additional work 14,640, 07
Amount chargeable to proiact 161,045.82

To be Tinanced from Staunton District Interstate and Primary and Bath
County Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

staunton District, Schedule 802-79 {Contract Items 8-B-9, 8-D-3 Alternate)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Msere Bruthers Compary, Inc., Yerpma,
Yirginia.

Bid {REGULAR AND ALTERNATE) ] £385,528.00
10% Tor engineering and additional work 38,552 80
Amount chargesble to project 424,080.80

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate and Primery Maintenance
Replacement and Augusta County Secondary Maintenance Replacement, Industrial
Access and Construction Funds.



4/79/79

Staunton District, Schedule 803-79 {Contract Items 8-E-5 Regular, 8-F-9)

Award of contract to Tow bfdder, Blakemore Constructisn Corporation &
Subsidiary, Richmond, Yirginia.

gid 5T.00%,602.40
102 for engineering and additiocnal work 100,960, 28
Amount chargeable te project 1,110,562, 54

To be financed from Staunion District Interstate and Primary Mzintenance
Replacement and Rockingham County Secondary Maintenznce Replacement and
Lmprovement Funds.

steunton District, Schedule 804-79 (Comtract Ttem 8-G-9 Alternate)

Award of coniract to low bidder, Virginta Asphailt Paving Company, Inc.,
Roanoke, Yirginia.

Bid {ALTERNATE) $101,285.70
10f for engineering and additicnal work 10,128.57
Ampunt chargeable to project 111,414.27

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate and Primary Maintenanca
Replacement Funds,

Staunton District, Schedule 805-79 {Contract Item 8-H-9 Alternate)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Stuart M. Perry, Inc., Winchaster,
¥irginia.

Bid (ALTERNATE) $131,836.50
10% for engineering and additfonal work 13,183,865
Amourt chargeable to project 145,020.15

7o be financed frem Staunton District Interstate and Primary and
Frederick County Secondary Maintemance Rapiacement Funds.

Staunton District, Schedule 806-79 {fontract Item 8-I-0 Alternate)

Award of contract to low bidder, Elkton Limestone & Paving, Inc¢., Elkton,
Virginfa. '

Bid {ALTERNATE) $138,990. 50
10% for engfneering and additional work 13,899.05
Amount chargeable to project 152,889,55

To be financed fram Staunton District Primary Maintenance Replacemsnt Funds.



4/19/78

COLD MIX BITUMINQUS TREATMENT - Furnishing, Delivering, and Applying
Cold Mix Bituminous Treatment.
Bristol District, Schedule CM-11-79

Award of contract to low bidder, Adems Construction Company & Subsidiary,
Roanoke, Yirginie. :

Bid $324,708.98
108 for engineering and additionzi work 32,470.89
Amount chargeable to project 357,179.87

To ba financed from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule CM-41-79
Award of contract to Tow bidder, STurry Pavers, Inc., Richmond, Virginia.

Bid $867.930.00
10% for engineering and additional wark 66,793.00
Amount chargeable to project 734,723.00

To be financed from Richmond District Primary and Chesterfield, Powhatan,
Amelia, Kettaway, and Prince George founties Secondary Maintenance
Keplacement Funds.

Suffolk District, Schedule (M-55-79

Award of contract t6 Tow bidder, Whitshurst Paving Company, Inc.,
Richmond, ¥irginfa.

Bid $205,410.10
10% for engineering and additional work 20,541.01
Amount chargeable to project 225,951.11

Ta be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

Fredericksburg District, Schedule CM-56-79

Award of contract te Tow bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Ine.,
Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $145,532.16
10% for engineering and additfonal wark 14,9583. 21
Amount chargeable to project 164,485, 37

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary and Gloucester County
secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds. ’



4/19/79

Staunton District, Schedule CM-81-79

Award of contract to Jow bidder, Marvin v. Templeton & Sons, Inc.,
Lynchburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $1,126,432.80
10% for engineering and additional work 112,643.28
Amount chargeabie to project 1.239,076.08

To be financed from Staunten District Primary and Alleghany, Augusta,
Bath, Clarke, Frederick, Highland, Page, Rockbridge, Rockingham,
Shenandoah, and Warren Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement
Funds.

SLURRY SEAL - Furnishing, Dellvering, and Applyirg Emulsified Asphalt
Slurry Seal Material.

Briste! District, Schedule 51-1-79

Award of contract to low bidder, Colonial Constructien Company,
Chilhowie, ¥irginia.

Bid $310,439.17
10% for enginesring and additignal work a1,043.91
Amount chargeable to project 341,483.08

To be financed from Bristol District Primary and Smyth, Washington,
and Wise Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Salem District, Schedule 52-1-79
—— e S T

Award of contract to Tow bidder, JRE slurry Seal Company, Rockingham,
Nerth Carglina. '

Bid $429,784,53
10% for engineering and additional wark 42 978,45
Amaunt chargeable to project 472,762.98

Ta be financed from Salem District Interstate and Primary Mzintanance
Replacemant and Eiles, Menry, Montgomery, Pulaski, and Roanoke Counties
Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.



4/19/7%

Lynchburg District, Schedules 53-1-79 and $3-2-79

Award of contract to low bidder, JA&B Slurry Seal Company, Rockingham,
Korth Carolina.

Bid $334,756.98
10% for engineering a2nd additional work 33.475.69
Amount chargeable to project 368,232.67

Ta be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacament
Funds.

Richmeng District, Schedules 54-1-79 and $4-2-79

Award of contract to Tew bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc., Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid $366,660_54
10% for engineering and additional work 35,666.06
Amount chargeable to project 292,326.70

To be financed from Richmond District Interstate and Primary Maintenance
Replacement and Hanover County Secondary Maintenarce Replacement Funds.

Richmond Distriet, Schedules S4-3-79 and 54-4-74

Award of contract to Tow bidder, J&B Slurry Seal Company, Rockfngham,
Narth Carolina.

Bid ' $224,318.79
10% for engineering and additional work. 2¢.,433.87
Amount chargeable to project 246,772.66

Te ke financed from Richmond District Interstate and Primary Maintenance

Replecement and Chesterfield and Powhatan Counties Secondary Maintenance
Repiacement Funds.

Fradericksburg District, Schedule S6-1-79

Award of contract to low bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc., Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $165,238. 71
10% for engineertng and additional work 16,588.87
Amount chargeable to project 182,477.58

Te be financed from Fredericksburg District Primary and Spotsylvania and
3tefford Counties Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.



4/158/7%

Culpaper District, Schedules 57-1-79 and §7-2-79

Award of contract to low bidder, Bituminous Products Corperation,
Washingtan, D.C.

Bid $825,135.63
108 for engineering and additional work 82,513.56
Amount chargeable to project 867,649.15%

Staunton District, Schedule $8-1-79
__-_F——"-—___-._
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc., Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $ 99§, 381.82
T0% for engineering and additional] work 95,838.18
Amount chargeable to project 1,098,220.00

To be ¥{nanced from Staunton District Interstate and Primary Matntenance
RepTacement and Alleghany, Augusta, Bath, Clarke, Frederfck, Highland,
Paga, Rockbridge, and Reckingham Counties 3econdary Maintepance Replace-
ment Funds.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fratin,
that the Commissfon confirm lattsr balTet actien rejecting bids
received March 6 and B, 1979, and autharize readvertisement of the
following projects:

Capital Qutlay Project 20076066-043

Addition to Bowling Ereen Residency Office - Approximataly Two Miles
North of Bowling Green on Route 2, Carcline County. Low bid - 31.1%
over ssiimate,

suffolk District, Schadule §5-1-7%
200 VISLPICL, achegule 35-1-78

Furnishing, Delivering, and Applying Emulsitied Asphalt Siurry Seal
Material. Low bid - 13.0% aver ostimate.

Suffolk District, Schedule §$5-2-79

Furnishing, Dalivering, arnd Applying Emulsified Asphalt Slurry Seal
Material. Low bid - 15.8% over estimats.

MOTION CARRIED



4119/78

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confi{ym letter ballot action on bids recelved
March 6 and 20 and April 3, 197%, on the following projects:

Route 95 [NBL), Project R095-076-705, M-300

3.73 M. Bituminpus Plant Mix Ovarlay - 6.70 Mi. N. Stafford CL - 7.58 M§.
K. Stafford CL and 10.27 Mi. N. Stafford CL - Fairfax CL, Prince W{lliam
County. Awiard of contract to low bidder, Sam Finley Company, Division of
Ashiznd-Warren, Inc., Chantilly. Virginia.

Bid $779,266.10
10% for engineering and additignal work 77,926.61
Amount chargeable to project BAR7 ,182. 7

To ba financed 75% FHWA 3R Funds @nd 25% Culpeper District Lnterstate
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Project UOGD-000-112, €-S01

Traftfic Signal System - Yarigus Locations, Arlington County. Award of
contract to low bidder, Sperry Rand Corporation, Sperry Systems
Management, Great Neck, Hew York.

Bid $3,776,075.52
102 for engfneering and additional work 377,607,55
Amount thargeable te preject 4,153,683.07

Accounts Reteivable - County of Ariington - $158,066.84, $2,008,516.23
to be provided fn future Urban Construction Allocations.

Project UDOG-100-107. C-501

Traffic 5ignal Sysiem - Various Locations, City of Alaxandria. Award of
contract to low bidder, Sperry Rand Corporation, Sperry Systems Management,
Great Neck, New Yark.

81id $3,149,500.00
102 for engineering and additional work 314,990,00
Amaunt chargsable to project 3,464 ,890.00

Accounts Receivable - City of Alexandria - $346,483. $888,407 to be
provided in fyture Urban Construction AlTocatigns.



4719/7%

Project UDO-114-171. N-501

Access Road tc Thomas Nelson Commurity College, City of Hampton. JAward

of cnn?r&:t to low bidder, Rea Construction Company & Subsidiary, Norfolk,
Virginfa.

Bid $367,506. 30
10% Tor engireering and 2dditional wark 36,750.63
Amount chargeable to project 404 ,256.93

Accounts Receivable - City of Hampton - $29,315. 05
Thomas Helson Community College - $117,105.50,
$263,836.38 to be provided in future Urban Construction AlTocatiens.

Route 13; Project 6013-131-10g, C-30T, B-508, B-610, B-§12

1.592 Mf, E. ECL Suffolk - 0.328 My, £. Int. Routes 254 and 13, City of -
Chesapaake. Award of contract to law bidder, E. ¥. W{111ams Company,
Inc., Yirginia Beach, Virginfa, and Portsmouth Paving Corporation,
Portsmouth, Virginia.

Bid $15,747,685,08
103 for engineering and additional work 1,674 ,768. 67
Work by State Forces 26,400,00
(AR R[] 1.%35.00
Amount. chargeable to project 18,450 ,789_ 59

Accounts Receivable - City of Lhesapeake - $25,827.78. $10,498,107.59
to be provided 1n future Primary Construction Allocations.

Route 15, Prgject DO15-073-106, C-501

Roadside Improvements - Int. Route 133 - Charlotte CL, Prince Edward
County. Award of contract tg low bidder, CIR Construction Company,
Inc., Harrisonburg, ¥irginta,

Bid $31,750.00
102 for angineering and additional work 3,175.00
Work by State Forces 2,850.00

Wmount chargeable to project a7,785.0D



4/19/79

Route 17, Project 0017-124-106, C-501

"X" Intersection Improvements at Churchiand Boulevard, Stamford and
High 3treets, City of Portsmouth. Award of contrazct to low bidder,
Portsmouth Paving Corporation, Portsmouth, ¥irginia.

Bid $335,002.865
10% for engineering and additicnal work 33,500.26
Wark by State Forces 5,810.00
Utilities 10,000.00
Amount chargeable to project 38a.112.91

Accounts Recefvable - City of Portsmouth - $38,4711.29. $250,201.62 to
bhe proyided In future Urban Caonstruction A7locations.

Route 31, Project Q031-090-705, M-507

0.516 Mi. W. Int. Route 648 - Int. Route 10, Surry County. Award of
contract to low bidder, J. H. Lee & Sens, Inc., Courtland, ¥irginia.

Bid (OPTION B) §614,189.02
10% for engineering and additional wark 61,418.90
Amount chavgeable tp project 675,607.92

$261,907.82 to be provided in future Primary Construction Allocations.
Route 77, Project 0Q77-017-102, L-B02

Rest Arez Buildings at Horth Carolina-Virginia State Line on NBL Route 77,
Carroll County. Award of comtract to low bidder, John 5. Clark Company,
Inc., Mount Airy, North Carolinma.

Bid $476,652.00
10% for engineering and additionzl work 47,065, 20
Amount chargeable to project . 524 ,317.20

$52,431,72 to be provided in future Interstate Construction AlTacations.
Route B1, Projects 0081-085-2010, 2011, 2024, 20125; 00871-093-2500, 2007

31x Bridge Repairs - Various Locations, Shenandoah and Warren Counties.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Central Atlantic Contracters, Inc.,
Abardeen, Maryland.

Bid £428.075.00
10% for engineering and additionzl work 48,807.50
Amount chargeasble to proje¢t 336,882.50

To be financed from the Staunton Distr{ct Interstate Maintenance
Replacement Funds.



4718/78

Route 95, Project 7095-964-102, LB02

5.0 Mi. Planting - Underpass at Broad Strest {Route 250) - Underpass
at Hermitage Road {Raute 161), Richmond District. Award of contract
to low bidder, Davis Brothers Nursery, Rose Hi1l1, Virginia.

Bid 1406,896.5%5
102 for angineering and addit{onal wark 49,589.70
Asount chargesable to project 546 ,586. 64

Te ba financed frem Richmond-Petersburg Turppike Reserve Maintenance
Funds.

Route 120, Project 0120-000-113, C-501, B-G0B

Bridge and Approaches over Long Branch East of Troy Street, Arlington
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Shirley Comtracting Corporatien
and Robert E. & Barbara 5. Post, Alexandria, Virginia.

Bid $1.063,755.60
102 for engineering and additicnal work 106,375.96
Work by State Forces 7,260.00
Amount chargeabTe to project 1,177,395.56

Accounts Receivable - Arl{ngton County - $50,765. $7156,630.56 to be
provided in future Urban Construction Allocations.

Route 165, Projects 0165-122-102, £-507; 0185-134-102, C-501
0.270 M1, W. ECL Norfolk - 0.006 Mi. W. Int. 5. Pariiament Drive, Cities

of Norfolk and Virginiz Beach. Award qf contract to low bidder, Ames &
Webk, Inc., Norfolk, Virginda.

Bid $3,929,663.75
10X Tor engineering and additional work 392,966, 37
Work by State Forces 18,684,680
Railroad 120,500.00
Proprietary Signal Equipment -

City of Norfolk 15,000.00
Amount chargeable to project 4,476,814.72

Accounts Receivable - City of Norfolk - 3711,659.01
City of ¥irginia Beach - $451,038.93.
$1,067,879.93 to be provided §n future Urban Construction AfTocations,



419779

Routs 168, Project 7168-131-101, C-503, B-605, B-606, B-607

1.203 Mi. M. Relocated Route 165 - 2.510 Mi. N. Relpcated Route 165,
Lity of Chesapeake. Award of contract to low bidder, W. C. English,
Ing., Altavista, Virainta.

Bid $5,080,767.31
103 for engireering and additional work 506,076.73
Work by State Forces 3,465.00
Amount chargeable to project 5,570,309.04

Accoynts Receivable - City of Chesapeake - %$556,984 .45, 35,013,374.59
ta be provided {n future Urban Construction Allocatipns. Wote: This
project in combination with the bridge over the Canal and south approach
is more than 60% funded.

PRoute 340, Project 0340-021-103, C-507, B-502, D-603
0.093 M. N, Int. WEL Route 7 - 0.349 M1. S.W. Wrginfa-Hest Virginia

5L, Clarke County. Award of comtract to low bidder, WSW Paving Compzny,
Inc., and Patrick C. Wilbourn, {lear Brook, Virginia.

Bid $3,728,030.52
104 for engineering and additional work 372,803.905
Wark by State Forces 13,420,00
Railroad 36,300.00
Amount chargeable to project 4,150,553.57

$1.775.553.57 to be provided in future Primary Consiruction Allocations.
Route 395, Project 0395-000-707, M=400

Placement of Rip Rap in Channel - Four Mile Run Channel Repair, Arlington
County. Award of centract to Tow bidder, John Origgs Company, Inc.,
 Capitel Heights, MaryTand.

Bid $347,380.00
10¥ for engineering and additional work 34,738.00
Amount chargeahle to project 256,002.00

$216,002 to be provided in future Interstate Construction Allocaticons.



4/19/739

Route 460, P;aject 6460-035-113, C-505, B-621, B-622, B-523, B-624

0.023 Mi. E. Hew River Bridge - (L9687 Mi. E. Int. Existing Route 450,
G1les County. Award of contract to low bidder, H. B. Rowa & Company,
inc., Mount Airy, North Carelinma.

Btd {OPTION 8) $ 9.239,488.86
0% for engineering and azdditional waork 623,942.88
Waork by State Forces 11,B80.00
Amgunt chargeable to project 10,175,317.74

$975,335.55 to be provided in futurs Primary Construction Allocatfons.

Routa 600, Project D600-016-147, C-501

Int. Routs 301 - 2.6803 Mi, E. of Int. Route 307, Caroline County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Stanley Construction Company, Inc., and A.
Wayland Stanley, Ashland, Virginfa. -

Bid $447,903.30
10% for engineering and additional work 44,790.33
Work by 5tate Forces 3,316.50
Utilftias 31,954 .16
Amount chargeable to project 527 ,964.29

Route 609, Project 0E09=053=119, M-502

0.065 Mi. N. Int. Route 642 - 0.105 Mi. N. Int. Route 608, New Kent County.
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Central Buyildars, Inc., Rocky Mount,
North Caralina.

Bid 5 BB,095.16
10% for engineering and additional wark 8,809, 52
Work by State Forces 2,069.10
Utilities - 1,380.00
Amount chargezble to project 100,353.78

Route 617, Project 0617-090-135, B-608

Bridge Only over Blackwater River, Surry County. Award of contract to
Tow bidder, McDowall & Wood, Inc., Salem, Virginia.

Bid $516,419,35
10% for engineering and additfonal work 51,641.92
Uti1{ties 10,784,040
Ampunt chargeaile £0 project §78,845.28

Bridge Only - $7,645.28 to be provided in 1979-80 Secondary Improvement
Allocations.



4/19/79

Route 622, Project 0622-024-118, C-507, B-509

0.342 M3, E. Int. Route 850 - 0.103 MI. N. Int. Route 650, Cumberland
Lounty. Award of contract to tow bidder, Warren Brothers Company,
Division of Ashland-Warren, Inc., Richmond, Yirginia.

Bid $489,847.95
10¥ for engineering and additional work 48,584.79
Work by State Forces 4,521.00
Utilities 14,381.00
Amgunt chargezbie to project 557.734.74

$97.870.74 to be provided in 1979-80 Secondary Improvement Allocaticns.
Routa 644, Project 0644-029-168, C-E{4

West Springfield Commuter Fringe Parking Lot - 0.2156 Mi. E. Shiplett
Boulevard, Fafrfax County. Award of contract to low bidder, Martin &
Gass, Inc., Merrifieid, ¥irginia.

Bid $717,825.20
108 for angineering and additiona) work 71,752.52
Work by State Forces 15,052.40
Ampunt chargeable to project 804,330,172

$579,330.12 to be provided in 1979-80 Secondary Improvement Allacatfons,
Route 664, Project 0664-121-102, C-504

Huntington Avenue - Jefferson Avenue (2Bth Strest), City of Kewport
News. Award of contract to low bidder, Bowers Construction Company ,
Ralefoh, North Carolina.

construction Right of Way

Bid $2,272,580.70 $97,725.00
10% for engineering and additicnal work 227 ,258.07 9,772.50
YWork by State Forees Z,750.00
Uti11tlas 874.00
Amount chargeable to project 2,610,960, 27

Routs 667, Project 0567-036-135, C-501, B-611

Bridge and Approaches over Big Walker Creek South Int. Foute 6§70, Giles
County. Award of contract to low higder, A. R. Loffey & Sons, Inc.,
3uchanan, Yirginia.

31d 5270,030.95
10% for engineering znd additional work 7,004 00
York by State Forces 1,375.00
Wmount chargeabie to project 298 ,418.94

B125,332.94 to be provided in 1979-89 Secondzry Improvement Allocations.



4/19/7%

Route 682, Project D682-046-184, N-501

Int. Route 652 - Int. Route 680, Isle of Wight County. Award of contract
te low bidder, Burton P. Short & Son, Ine., Petarsburg, Yirginia.

Bid £113,101.00
10% for engineering and additional work 11,310,170
Work by State Forcas 3,300.00
Utfiities 12,229.00
Amgunt chargeable to project 139,940.10

$29,940.10 to be provided in 1979-80 Setondary Improvement Allocations.
Route 684, Project 0584-002-158, C-501, D-535, D-536

0.232 Mi. 5.E. Int. Route 788 - 0.735 Mi. N.W. Int. Route 788, Albemarle
County. Award of contract &0 low bldder, Wi1kins Construction Compary,
Inc., Amherst, Virginia.

Bid $306,984.05
10% for engineering and adddtional work 39,608,417
Utfl1ities 18,624.00
Amount chargeable to project * 455,306.46

Route 783, Projact ()783-041-148, [-501

Int. Route 501 - Int. Route E51, Hal{fax County. Awerd of contract to
low bidder, Thompzon-Arthur Paving Company, Division of Ashland-Warren,
Inc., Danville, Virginfa.

Bfd (OPTION B) $239,462.80
TGZ for engineering and additienal work 23,046, 28
Wark by State Forces 13,238.50
Utilities 9,417.00
Amount chargeable to project 286,064 58

$39,726.58 to be provided in 1979-89 secondary Improvement Allocations.

’rojact GR-5-79

auardrall Replacement - Various Locations, Suffolk District. Award of

:ontract to low bidder, C&R Constructign Company, Inc., Harrisonburg,
fHirgfnia.

jid $56,900.00
'0% far engineering and addftional werk 5.6590.00
wmount chargeabla to project 62,5390.00

‘0 be financed from the Suffolk District Primary Construction Fund.



F 4719/79

Project P-7-79

Cleaning and Peinting Bridge Structura’ Steel - various Locations,
Culpeper District. Award of contract to Tow bidder, Textar Fafnting
Lorporation, Upper Derby, Pennsylvania,

Bid $302,271.00
10% for engineering and additioral work 30,227.10
Amount chargeabie to project 332,498.10

‘To be financed from the Cuipsper District Interstate and Primary and
Albemarle, Culpeper, Fauquier and Orange Counties Secondary Maintenance
Repiacement Funds,

Project P-BA-79
Cleaning and Painting Bridge Structural Steel - Yarious Locetions,

staunton District. fAward of contract to low bidder, Bridge Painting
Inc., Clarksville, Virginia.

Bid $139,250.00
10% for engineering and additional wprk 13,925.00
fmount chargeable to projact 183,175.00

Te be financad from the Staunton District Interstate and Primary Mafntenance
Raplacement Funds.

Project P-88-79

Cleaning and Painting Bridoe Structural Stes] = Various Locations,
Staunton District. Award of contract to Iow bidder, Kaitis Painmting
Company, Inc., Baltimore, Maryland.

Bid $110,350.00
10% for engineering and additicnal work 11,036.00
Amount ehargeable to project 121,3%6.00

To be financed from Stauntem Distriet Interstate and Primary and Augusta
County Secondary Maintanance Replacement Funds,

MGTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hoaper, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
that the Commission confirm Yetter ballot action rejecting bids receivad
February 26 and March 20. 1979, and authorize readvertisement of the
followirg projects;

Project UQOG-00G-110, £-501

16th and 17th Streets North - Street Construction, Arlington Counmty. Low
bid - 35.9% over estimats.



4/18/79

pute 2%, Project 6029-076-105, (-501, B-607

savement, Bridge, and Approtches over Broad Run, Prince Wi1Tiam County.
ow bid - 23.1% over astimate.

Wute 60, Profects D060-093-103, C-501; 0060-137-103, C-581, B-603

}.047 M. E. Int. Route 132 « 1,758 Mi. W. Int. Route 132, York County
tnd City of Williamsburg. Low bid - 11.3% over estimate.

toute 172, Projects D172-114-101, C-501; 0172-147-103, C-501, E-601

Rridge and Approaches over Brick Kiln Creek, Cities nf Hampton and
Poquoson. Low bid - 33.1% over estimate.

Route 202, Projects 0202-066-101, M-501; 0202-096-104, M-501

2,059 M. 5. Northumberiand-Westmoreland CL - 1.604 Mi. 5. Horthumberland-
westmoreland CL and 0.533 Mi. N. Northumberland-Westmereland CL - 2,595 Mi.
k. Borthumberland-Wesimoreland CL, Northumberland and Westmoreland Counties.
Low bid - 22_8% over estimate.

Routa 613, Project 0513-021-117, C-502

0.287 Mi. S.M. Int. Route 637 - Int. Route 7, Clarke County. Low hid =
20.7% over estimate.

Route 726, Project 0726-082-157, C-501, D-632

0.100 Mi. W. Route 42 - Int. Route 33, Rockingham County. Llow bid - 13.6%2
over estimate.

MOTION CARRIED

g Moved by Mr. Hasseld, geconded by Mr. Crowe,
that '

KHEAREAS, 1n accordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23 - Highways, United States fode, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location
public hearing was held in the Lafayette High 5chool located on Route 612,
wast of WiTlliamsburg, on January 24, 1979, at 7 p.m., for the purpose of
considering the propesed locatien of Route 199 from the intersection of
Route 5, southwest of Williamsburp, to the intersactien of Route 1-B4,
north of Williamsburg, in James City and York Counties, State Projects
ﬂlggvnd?-1ﬂ3, PE-101, and 0199-099-142, PE-101; Federal Project F-082-1{ );
an



47/19/79

WHEREAS, proper notice was given 1n advance and all those
present were given a full opportunity to express their opinions and
regcommendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and
their statements being duiy recorded; and

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, social, and anvirommental effects
of the proposed project have been examined and given proper consideration,
and this evidence, along with a1l other, has been carefuily reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BF IT RESOLVED, that the lTocation of
this project be zpproved alomg Line A in James City founty and Line D
in York County in accordance with the plan as proposed and presented
at the said lpcation pubt4c hearing by the Department's engineers,
amended to fncTude 2 1ine shift in James City County to aveid proposed
medfcal factlity; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that Route 199, Projects
0199-047-103, PE-101, and 0199-099-102, PE-101, as herein approved,
be designated as a Timited mceess highway in accordance with Article 4,
Chapter 1, Title 33.1 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended and
in aecordance with Highway and Transportation Commission policy.

MOTICN CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Rebinson, secondad by Mr. Crowe,
that :

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 ¢f the Code of ¥irginia
pravides a fund for fiscal 197B-79 to ". . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
aceess roads within countfes, eities apd towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing ar other establishments will be built
under firm contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Soard of Supervisors of King George (ounty
has by resolution requested the use of industrial access funds to provide
adequate access to the proposad new facility of Piedmont Fertiiizer,
Inc., to be located off Route 565 1n King George County, estimated to
cost 340,000; and

WHEREAS, it appezrs that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.3-221 and has compTied with the provisions of the
Highway and Transportation Commissfon's policy on the use of industrial
gecess founds;



4/19/79

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $40,000 from the
1978-79 industrial access fund ba allocated to provide adequate access
to the proposed new facility of Piedmont Fertilizer, Inc., to be
located off Route 665 in King George County, Pruject D665-DAB-140,
C-501, contingent upon the industry’s entering into & firm contract
for the construction of its Taciiity. and the necessary rigoht of way
and adjustment of utilities being provided at no cost to the industrial
access fund. ;

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Hr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-227 of the Crde sf Virginia
provides & fund for fiscal 1978-79 to ", . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or
improving access roads within countles, cities and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing, processing or pther
astablishments will be buitt under firm contract or are already
constructed,”; ard

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Loudoun County
has by resoiution requastad industrial access Tunds to provide access
to the proposed feciiities of Insulated Building Aystems, Inc., and
the Shade Shop, Inc., to be located off Route 634 north of Dulles
Airport in Loudsun County, estimated to cost $76,000; and

WHEREAS ., it appears that this request falls within
the intent of Section 33.1-221 and has cowpTied with the provisions
of the Highway and Transportaticn Commission's pelicy on the use of
industrial agcess funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $76.000 from the

197879 qndystrial access fund be allocated te pravida access to the
oroposed new faciifties of Insulated Building Systems, In¢., and the
Shade Shop, Inc., to be located off Route 634 north of Dulles Airpori
in Loudoun County, Project DB65-053-202, C=501, contingent upon the
industries' sntering into firm contracts for the construction of their
facitities, and the necessary right of way and ad}justment of wtilities
being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

MCTION CARRIED



4/19/73

Moved by Mr. Hzssell, saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221 of the Code of Virginia
provides a fund for fiscal 1978-79 to “. . . be expended by the
Commission for constructing, reconsiructing, maintaining or
{mproving access roads within counties, citfes and towns to
industrial sites on which manufacturing. processing or ather
ettabl ishments will be built under firm contract or are &lready
constructad."; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Suffeik has by resolutienm
raquested industrial access funds to adeguately serve the expanding
facilities of Gold Kist Inc., which 1s Tocated near the old corparate
Yimfts of the City of Suffolk on County Street, estimated to cosi
$400,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls within
the tntent of Sectior 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisians
of the Hi$hway and Transportation Commission's policy on the use of
fndustriat access funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that $160,000 from the

. 1978-79 industrial access fund be alloceted to assist in providing
adaquate access to the expanding facilities of Geld Kist Inc.. Tocated
rear the old corporate iimits of the City of Suffolk on County Streei,
Project 9699-133-102, C-501, contingent upon (1) the industry's entering
into & Firm contract for the construction of its expanding faciltties,
(2) the City‘s paying all cost over and above the $150.000 industrial
accass allocation, and (3) the necessary right of way and adjustment

of utilities being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

MDTION CARRIED

Maved by Mr. Hocper, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHERFAS, under authority of Section 33.1-42 of the Cide
of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, request is made by the City of Salam
for maintenance payments on additional stresets meeting reguired standards;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that quarterly payments
be made to the City of Salem an additional streets, totaling 1.16 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementicned section af the
Code, effective April 1, 197¢, for quarterly payment due a¥ter June 30,
1579. The additional strests and mileage eligible for payments are
describad as Tollows:

Karen Drive - Erom Page Street south to dead end 0.58 Mile



4/19/79

0id Mi11 Drive

- From Mfilstream Drive to Kingsmill Drive 0.10 Mile
Milletream Drjve - From 014 M{11 Drive to Kingsmill Drive 0.07 Mile
Kingsmi1i Drive - From Riverside Drive southwest to dead end 0.20 Mile
Captain Drive - From Barnett Road west to dead end 0.21 Hile

These “Other Streets" additions, totaling 1.18 miles, increase the total
*Sther Streets" miieage in the City of Salem from 105.21 miles te 106.37
miles of approved streets subject to peyment.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Haaper, saconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commiseion is
authorized to make certain payments to c¢ities for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has
selected certzin streets within the corporate 1imits of the City of
Suffolk for such payments; and

WHEREAS, the City of Suffaolk has reguested the Virginia
Department of Mighways and Transportation to meke certain route designa-
tfon changes on sections of Rpute 32 and Alternate Route 32 due to
completion of construction of Project ((32-133-102, C-501, within the
City:

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE TT RESOLYED, that the rpute designe-
tion on a section of Route 32 (South Saratoga Strest) from Caroline
Avenue t% North Washinoton Street and the route designaticn on Alternate
foute 32 (North Main Street) from Hall Avenue to Weshingtcn Street be
deleted and the temporary routing of Route 32 (along North Saratoga and
Market Streets) be deleted also; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these sections of Primary
Route Extensions revert to "Other Streets” states; and

BE IT ALS0 FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant tz Section
33.1-41 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the addition and deletions
of milazge for payment on the Primary Route Extensions within the City
of Suffolk be approved as follows, effective retrpactive to January 1,
1979, far the gquarterty paysent due aff{er March 31, 1579:



4/19/7%

Primary Extension Additian

Route 32 -~ From 0.084 mile north of intersection
of Granby and Cardline Avenues to
intersectign of Washington and Main

Streats
Primary Extension Deletions
Caroline Avanya - From 0.084 mile north af intersection
{Route 32) of Granby and Careline Avenuss to

0.146 mile north of intarsection of
Granby and Caroline Avenves

South Main Street = From 0.035 mile north of intersection
(Route 32 Alternate) of Washington and Main Streets to
intersection ¢f Hashington and Matn

Streets
South Saratpga Strest - From Carallne Avenue to North
(Route 32} Washington Strest
North Main Street = From Hail Avenua tg Washingtorn Strest

{Alternate Route 32)

D.42 Mile

0.06 Miie

.04 Mile

D.23 Mile
0.13 Mile

The Primary Extension milsage, due to the addition and deletions, has a
net deiation of Q.04 mile and decreases the total Primary Extensian
mileage in the City of Suffalik from 5.74 miles to 5.70 miles of approved

streets subject to paymant: and

BE IT ALS0 FURTHER RESQLVED, that pursuant to Secttfon
33.7-83 of the Code of Yirginia, 25 amended, mileage adjustments for
the additions and deletions subject to payment on "0ther Straets" to
the City of Suffolk, due to the Primary Extension changes be approved
25 follows, effective retroactive to January 1, 1979, for the quarteriy

payment due after March 31, 1970:
"Other Strests" Additipns

South 3aratocga Street - From Caroline Avenue to North Hashington
{Route 32) Straat

Norih Main Street - From Hall Aveanue to Washington Street
{Al1tarnete Route 32}

Frontege Road "A* - From Cherry Street to Poplar Street

0.23 Mile
8.13 Mile

0.83 Nile



4;19/78

*Qther Streets” Deletions

Fayette Strest = From west 1ntersection Houte 32 fo
rast intersection of Route 32

Cherry Strast - From west right of way of Route 32
tp east intersection of Route 32

Holt Street - From wast right of way of Route 32
to mast right of way of Route 32

Yark Straet - From east right of way of Route 32
10 Hall Avenue

.01 Mila

0.02 M1le

0.03 Mile

0.08 Miie

The “0ther Streets® additions and deletions, due to the Primary Extension
changes, for a net addition of .25 mile, will increase the "Other Streets”
mfleage in the City of Suffolk from 27.31 miles to 27.56 miles of approved

streets tubject tp pzyment.
MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.1-23 of the
Code of ¥irginia of 1950, 2s amendsd, request is made by the City
of Staunton for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting
required standards;

NCW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quarterly poyments
be made to the City of Steunton on esdditional streets, totaling 1.75
miles, znd meeting required standards under the zforementionad section
of the Code, effective April 1, 1979, for quarterly payment due afier
June 30, 1979. The additional streets and miieage elgible for
gayments are described on attached tabylation sheets mmbered 1 and
. dated April 1, 1874,

These "Other Streets" additions, totaling 1.75 miles, increase the
total "Other Streets" mileage in the City of Staunton from 76.50
miles to 78.25 miles of approved streets subjact fo payment.

MOTION CARRIED



/!

-~
.._M Jooufiey sdsmedy g0 sdoq (osv-2) - i e bysaningay g
= nuza_u
= 6L4-8 T MW _
R (91°) ¢ XIR| Bs¥w 08  §0° il 0% SLIHIT ALID = NNVIVD VINOTID
INVIZ | "29¥
Wl (") 2 XIK) HSve | oM oo Z1- 21 | oe IVIE - ZATEAASE ‘M) BNRIAY ISYT,
LAV ) “EDOY
WL 21y ¢ NIH§ HSWM | ON oo on° 97 ot aHE OVAd -~ RSMZHD LANISTH o
INYTL | “HOOY . .
W1 (%2} ¢ XIK| 4d8WI] Ox o e 91 CE AGUITIN - HATIIH|  29vddvednd a
INV1d | 909V .
Wl {32°') 2 YIM, asyg | oON OM gr” 0t | oS SIIMIT "JHOD - “OATS ATHILIE [
INYLd | “agov . ,
QEsL PEGON — TR 00T :
Te ECT R I/ XMl 3veE | ou OR z0* 0z ar OR Bval - IVEHA 4a1Ing &
INVId | -aoov :
W1 {B%') ¢ XIN | asve DH ON Li 61 143 HONEAY TTITANARED - Av2| .. TANO
vd | “enav (T0DADS O FONVHINZ) [MXTTEN TIS8AL
Wi {01} ¢ Xii]| asve | ox ] £0* 91 oy EIALLLENT - NOSIOVH HIBOTVH
. INVid | 00V
Wr (pe") z XIM T8V ON aN g1- 117 os ROAAC - MHY WAEDUY .
NAILEE I L - .
Wi (s2') ¢ XIM| 2SvE | OM 0% ET* 0z - oc . (M2 QVEQ - CHOAIVES ROSUAANY 5
_ INPId | "wouy .
W1 (ge-a) 2 . XMW | :38va | oON OH it nE 0% SLIHTT L11T0 - HHVEVD INLIXR'TV
- INV1a | unoy
Kl (90°0) ¢ Xm| Zsve | oM OH €0’ £2 a% N OVEd ~ ITN4VK IRAGYOV . -
Apged § oy yeId um.___.._mnm I..Imnwmmﬂ (ON 10 TA) HLAIM | HLam {a%uTgo qawa aM[ Azea bpppas )}
rojaqmeas | A0 30 1 EL o ot | SR | Bovaeng| i . IITRLE 40
samer] o gaquony | AdAL AL ugmuﬂﬂc.w_m HIDNTT| auvH (1] WDAA 40 TRYN

CELET/T *1"U) BARNIONS SAYANOM H0 “LdA0 AT DA (775777 M80) NAOL 0 AL FHL Ag GILLINENS

m_.__HH_.H hz.___.ﬂ . TALSAnadaova W TYNOLLaY TY.L{LL

GLEY
ROIMNYLIE

AJITY L MNON

INSWANTHY Z261 'ViINIDMIA 40 700D HHL 40 m__l ﬂm NOLL)EE
Q05'E A0 STADNHA NI SNOLLYTNd0d HAIM SNMOE ANY STLLID

— b i —

STOVEMN Eﬁpm HSHIO O SNOTLIGHEY



© . ?, - % < ey A -
= namiuy shungliy po-pdag ,
T3] dANDIS . TR R SR T
bL~f & TG oigomes ) im0 0 AT Qe . ¥
] _ _
7T o5 EYNS 54 L L7 OR6T ‘1 ATNC O WIPd CARRITEVGEa 17953 & -
(7T . I
e 7o & L7 s
. i ] _ 2
ﬂdﬂhﬁﬂrwuﬁltrﬁ—l N T N L T g e e IR - T RE TS A Y] - HOR IS~ ..VT
P2 TN TAVIA| . TEODY . ! : :
WI (073 2 e B o | z0° ) 0% 06 | ENIT LINET LLID - QVOW IHOWANS {IYUE GOOK KIEQW
asvi| ox o | or o1 05 | QVOR TAOHKNE - 3HIT LIHIT K0 aaTEI AVIEOTIE &
of 14 z _
g5vd |  OR on $T° 1] o5 QvCH TIAM XSIEE - TIRMIWVD SYLNOBYODZ &
THPY :
gave | ou o MT 0% o5 aVOE GOONE0T - I0a3508d| ENVI QOOKTAV | [
s gy & /
T (93°) 3 ¥IN] ASVI| oK om | 0 91 oY xR - AFVERATE "N X0 4
IRVId | *y52Y
w1 (o'} 2 ¥H| asval  od Ol 0" | €51 ot I qVI0 - TEOASVLS &_uﬁum ¥
ANyIs )} rusov | B -
HT {02") ¥ Xl dsvE | OH DX o1 0z ay FIAVH - LiVLIE TV
. I9VIdl_ Yooy : .
alzail wneq yead (S IVASNS | aAsvE .h..wuz 10 .ubﬁu T RIOM _ﬁ_i (R ga0a 19| Az spys I
© 1y SEIELE do a0 WY IS | - :
BT .__wt._E_.z FJAL 2aAl n@—&.ﬁ-ﬂﬂ.ﬂm HLONIT] QdAYH . oL Woud - .—.umu.._..m JO0 HINYN

T 1T KT 240Q) YTANIONE SAVAHOIN 50 ‘B0 AQ GAX0AHO C-GZfGe7R 1%1) NAOL HO ALID il AS CRLLES
Id.ﬁlumﬂﬂﬂl GELSANOTY HOVEIIM TYNQLLIKIY TVLOL . .
VS — ALTYAIDNN

LNAWANGHNY 2260 "VINISHIA 4O G000 L 50 T5-1'EE NOKDAS
D05'E 40 SSH2XH NI SNOLLY TS0d HLLM SNADL TNV SHLLD

i - - FTALeTT I T T T ET OOl O L L, ——




o peL e
@ Sty =
- N%ﬂ ERIEES) . PO . \o\ 7 et
] PP W L | _— i - .
NP iw I =
P 3 ﬂ._d_.._.f_.d_.um.__ ___.-_n.....-\ i s
R i i .
kU z XTH auolqd oN oN | ge’ v 8E ‘6L \S8TT _"PH "DpPu7 STIXEL Peoy
FUEL S :m - IBAMYINOG Jo "M'S 027 ®ea2l1d SIIATH
XTH T BOA L7 EQT Y33 1oL u G oaiiy . oead
IURL A ud . K ) Gl "N - usany] Tadeuyn odutg
15 duo3s!  ON oN | gS0* 12€ 2,08 S9E=Bp~Th7 aaTl BIeIIa]
) : . : ) 03 5.2 3TN T o1Tody AeQ B1TUM
TS5 | ou&ly ©ON | ©oN | Pl 2% | J0% 90 wijuM "PA qoanuy SIITY SATIT
u9 - Fo'd ,0OP1” 30 UInog Sp| or1ody
is 2uciy  ON N | €2° 12 105 OOZT _ " A0 jeieDiuy ®nli] UOIEHT
jsamyihog  JO "B'N 0% .
IS i O 102 DUS-8p- &4 i I ) = 3 4o 3
) - T e3 DET UIION T uoles( uBwy JO3
Ig . BE 0% S¥E-op-100 TR 1IN0
. -+ 0% DYT Yyznog " TEIO] USTIIEIS 'S
I3 7 t1 SWETBU-IWD  °oPig | Hney
- 81 09T WIAoN - Tea0]] USTIIRIT "N
15 T2€ | 10 {  Ses-ap-1no o} | TPATY eATag
.08k Yillon  Sselpuy  abpeszaaty
IS 1 26 105 ,0Rg 18ed aATIg #0W[d 1EBI0D
. “aHpasIaaT
RTd BT 108 PECy - ﬁmmmlummwl.lﬂﬁuﬂnldm
IERT S pue "PATH AInD1ap SMBIDUY
qovauis HLOMW [ HIOIM (vilmi;> goma yuy Asws EJpla 1}
J0 an iy IH | BT | FI0vaunS| M. 5
adAL | FJAL nmw_wmzww. HIONAT] QHYR pogy | A3TULE 40 YN

CFTTE 7= ) STINIONT SAVAHOIH 40 °LIAA AG TEXIIHD (FZ=TT-E 480 RISOL WO ALID BHL A6 GELLAGINS

T

T ALITYdIRINAN

[(T-EY

-’

6L6T 'T TTAAV

BNV

INANANTNY TL61 '¥Y

BOS'E

QLISANDTY TOVIUA TYROILINAY TYIOL

NIDSIA 40 BG00 2R 40-EF-T'EE NOLLE
oM LY LR HITAL SRACLE {TNY SFTI10



g ALemiyBiee po .&n

46

RFEG 75|67 7 T 7Y
7257 AL 7T
o& L = _ \_w\umwy ]
.. . i J--
BT e & 1
o7 | B8 [ aes| - =155~ | 91 | .OF Go6z - 399435 Feon
_ ; _ 18 ERYLADN uasny] Tedens augd
ﬁ.&aﬁ. a\ z| ‘15 | ouds = - ZE 191 5 ZETL “Pd "Dpw SIIIEH pecy
2Lts ) jFemUInoie” FO, M's . 0pT jesin aTXTEH
Bagjesl snoy yed |JIVAUAS | @svdl | (AN 40 1) BLO | RLOIM (sFueegs yoa ya Keea sifippa 11}
o5 mqejfuam | A0 40 11 L¥ | BFUN | povdauns| s 1ITEIS 0 TINYN
suepgosquny | IGAL ( mdar | USLEMAONA  igronaT|  awyn oL MO

ST T ORISINDAR FVITIR KWNEDOCGOT TVIOL

ToTAOYR Eﬂ&u%_

§L6T *T TFAY
'Z 30 7 3°eYs

QRIS

INAMONINY ZL6T *'VINIDHIA J0 2000 FHL SO +1'SE NOILDFE.
005°E Q0 SSA0XH NI SNOLLYINdOd HLiM SNADL NV SILLE
SIZVATIN LRTAIS WEHLO O SNOLEIQaY

(ET=gz—z ¥} HFANIDNT SAVMADIH J0 "LISd A QINJIHD §7-Fz-z H1) NMOL HO ALLY HHL Ad QILLINGNS



4/15/79

Moved by Mr. Wrench, secanded by Mr, Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Routa 23 in Wise County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project 0023-097-111, C-501; and

WHEREAS, three sactions of the o1d road are no longer
necessary for purposes of the State Highway System, a new road having
been constructad in tfeu thersof, and one section of the 014 road is
to be transferred to the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuznt te
Saction 33.1-144 of the Code of ¥irginiz of 1950, as amended,
0.30 miie of o7d Route 23, shown in yellow and designated. as
Sections 1, 2, and 3 on the plat dated My 17, 1978, Project
0023-087-111, C-501, be discontinued as a part of the State Highway
Systiem; snd

BE IT FURTHER RESQLYED, that pursuant t6 Sectiom 33,1-35
of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, 0.04 mile of oid Route 23,
shawn in Ted and designated as Section 4 on the plat and projest referred
to hereinabove, he transferred from the Primary Systam to the Secondary
System of Highways. :

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hogper, seconded hy Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under avthority of Sectien 23.1-43 of the
Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended, reguest is made by the City of
Hampton for additlons and deletfons of streets subject to maintenance
g:yments. The daletfons are due to recent construction within the
ty. .

" NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that guarterly payments
he made to the City of Hamptow on additjonal streets, totaling 1.96 miles,
and meeting reguired standarde under the aforementfoned section of the
Code, effective April 1, 1979, for gquarterly payment due aftsr June 30,
1979, The zdditions and deletions are described on attached tabuylation
sheats numbered 1 and 2, dated April 1, 7979.

These "“Other Streeis" additions, totaling 1.96 miles and the "Q(ther
Stregts® deietions of 0.77 mile, for a net addition of 1.19 miles,
increzse the total “Other Streeis" mileage in the City of Hampion
from 306.73 miles to 307.92 miles of approved streets subject to
paymant.,

MOTION CARRIED



4119479

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that

WHEREAS, under authority of Section 33.7-43 of the
Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, request 15 made by the Town
of Luray for maintenance payments on an additional street meeting
required standards:

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED. that quarterly payments
be made to the Town of Luray on an additional street, length D.06 mile,
which meets required standards under the aforementioned section of the
Code, effective April 1, 1978, for the quarterly payments due after
June 30, 1979, The additional street mileage e{ﬁgihTe for pzyment is
des¢ribed as follows:

Caanan Road - From Route 211 to 321 feet south 0.06 Mile

This “Other Streets" additionm of 0.06 mile increases the totzl “Other
Streats® mileage 4n the Town of Luray from 21.87 miles te 21.53 miles
of approved streets subject to paymant.

MOTION CARRIED

Moyved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that '

WHEREAS, Route 45 in Brunswick County has been alterad
Engugecunstructed a5 shown on plans for Project 0046-012-104, C-501,
- ; and

WHEREAS, one section of the ald road ¥5 no longer
necessary as a public road, the new road serving the sama citfzens
as the old, and one section of the old road is no longer necessary
for purposes of the State Highway System and four sections of the
ald road are to be transferred to the Secondary 3System;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLYCD, thet pursuant to Section
33.31-148 of the Code of Virginfa of 1950, as amended, 0.0B mile of gld
lacation of Route 45, shown in biue and designated as Section § on the
piat dated March 20, 1978, Project 0D46-012-104, C-501, C-502, be
abandoned as a part of the State Highway System; and

BE IT FURTHER RESDLVED, that pursuant to Section 33.1-144
of the Code of Virginin of 1950, 25 amended, 0.30 mile of oid location
of Routez 137, shown in yellow and designated as Section 7 on the piat
and project referred to hereinabove, be discontinued 2s a part of the
State Highway System; &nd



4/19/79

BE IT ALSD FURTHER RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Sectign 33.1-35 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, 1.13
niles of ald Tgcation of Routes 46 and 137, shown in red and
jesignated as Sectioms 1, 2, 3, and 4 ¢n the piat and project
refgrred to hersinabove, be transferred from the Primary System
toe the Secondery System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, saeconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Intarstate Route 64 in James C1ty County
has been consiructed on new location as shown cn plans for Project
DO64-047-101, C-503; and

WHEREAS, the construction of Interstate Route 64
necessitates alterations on sactions of Route 158, two sactions
of existinrg Route 168 are no Tonger necessary 25 a public road,
the new road serving the same citizens as the old.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to
section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as dmended,
0.75 mile of present Route 16B, shown in blue and dasignated as
Sections 1 and 2 on the plat dated November 20, 1978, Project
D0&4-047-101, C-502,.be zbandoned as a part of the State Highway
System,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. H2ll,
that

WHEREAS, Route 80 in Washingaton (oumty has been altered
an¢ reconstructed as shown on pTans for Project 0080-095-103, C-507: and

WHEREAS, three sections of the old road are no Tonger
necessary for pyrposes of the State Highway System, 2 new road having
heen constructed in 1ieu thereof;

NCW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.7-144 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amendad,
Q.16 afle of ¢ld location of Rowte 20, shown in yellow and designated
as Sectioms 1, 2, and 3 an the plat dated August 25, 1978, Project
0A80-055~-103, ©-501, be discontinued as a part of the State Highway
srst =111 |

MOTION GARRIED



4/19/79

Moved by Mr. Wrench, seconded by Mr. Hall,
that

WHEREAS, Route 23 in Wise County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plans for Project E023-097-113, C-503; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road 1s no longer
necessary for purposes of the State Nighway System, a new road
having been constructed in Tiew therecf, and two sections of the
pld rpad are to be transferred to the Secondary System of Highways;

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESQLYED, that pursuant t»
Sectign 33.1-144 of the Code of Yirginia of 1950, as amended.
0.29 mile ¢f old Route 23, shown in y&llow and designatad as
Section 2 on the plat dated Nevember 21, 1977, Project 8023-097-113,
C-503, he discontinued as a part of the State Highway System; and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLYED, that pursuant to Sectfan 33.1.35
of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 1.10 miles of old Route 23,
shown 1n red and designated as Sectians 1 and 1-A on the plat and project
refarred to hereinabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the
Serondary System of Highways.

MOTION CARRIED

Mogved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Robinson,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resglutisns, the Boards of Supervisors
of Bedfurd, Campbell, Carroll, Floyd, Patrick, Scott, Russell, and Hise
Counties have requested that certafn roads which no longer serve as a
public necessity be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of
Highways;

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESCLVEDR, that pursuant to 3ection
33.1-150 of the Code of VYirginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads
be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways. effective
this date:

Bedford County - Sections 10, 13, 16, 39, 41, 42, 43, and 44
of old Tocation Route G608 between S5tatdion
40+50 and Route 835, Project 0608-Q008-T155,
£-507 0.61T MiTe

Campbe?] County - Sections 34 and 4 of cld Tocation Route 59§
between Station 330+7% and Station 373+60,
Project 0699-015-153, C-501 0.581 Mile



4£15/79

CarraTl Cnunéy - Section 8 of old location Route 691 between

Floyd County

Fatrick County

Scott County

Russel] County

Wise County

that

RKoute 688 and Route 812

Section 3 of old Tocation Route 778 between
Route B83 and the Blue Ridge Parkway

Sections 2, b, and 8 of old Togation
Raute 742 between Route 746 and Route 635

Sections 12, 18, 21, 23, and 29 of 0ld
Tacation Route 738 hetwesen Route 54 and
Route 602

Sections 3 and 5 of old location Route B45
batween Route 221 and Route 800

Section 6 of old locatien Routs 742 from
Route 807 to 0.07 mile north of Route BOY,
Budget Item 532

Sections 1, 2, and 10 of old lecation
Route 701 between Station 13400 and
Route &14, Project 0701-084-136, C-301

Rowte 633 from Houte 71 northeasterly
0.04 mile tg the west corporate 1imi%
of Mickelsville, also Route T-6323 from
the west corporate Timit of Nickelsyille
northeasterly 0.01 mile to Route T-5680

Route 8139 from (.50 miie east Route 622
to 0.90 mile east Route 622

Seckions 3, 4, 3, 6, 8, and ¥ of old
location Routes £15 and 613 betweean
ald Route 23 and Station 149437,
Project 6023-097-T13, {-503

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Wrench,

0.05 Mile

0.05 Miie

0.22 Mile

0.27 Mile

0.0 mile

0.07 Mile

.71 Mile

0.02 Mile

0.70 Mfie

D.51 Mile

seconded by Mr. Hassell,

WHEREAS, im accordance with Department pelicy, a fim
proposal has been received from the ceonsulting firm of Howavd, Heedles,
Tarmen end Bergendoff of Alexandria, ¥irginia, for determination af

need and complets Tocation and praliminary design study and environmental



419779

documents for the Potomac Yards bridge and approtches in the City of
Alexandria, identified as:

Route 1, Project 00Q1-100-105, FE-107
Fedaral Project M-5401 ({122)
Fram: Bashford Lane To: Custis Avenue
g City of Alexdndria;
an

WHEREAS, due to the urgency of commencing, the magnitude,
and the time 1imit to complete this study requires augmentation of the
Department's staff; and

WHEREAS, the consutting Firm of Howard, Needles, Tammen
and Bergendsff is at this time 1n a betiler position than other engineering
firvms to provide more economical and expedient engineering services; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of the
raquired services and just compansation for same as established and
sat forth in the Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that the Commission
aythorize the execytion of a Memorandum of Agreement with Howard,
Needles, Tammen and Beraendoff which establishes a maximum totad
;ng:ngation not to exceed $375,000 which 1ncludes a net fee of

335,

MOTIOR CARRIED

t Moved by Mr. Hassell, seconded by Mr. Hooper,
at

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy, a fim
propasal has been recmived from the consulting firm of Hardesty &
Hanover of Naw York, Kew York, for Stage I (Preliminary Plans znd
Estimates) and complete contract road pians and specifications. This
work 1s identified as:

Route I-2684, Project 0254-122-104, PE-101
Berkley Bridge and Norfolk Approach
Interchange for Route I-Z64
City of Norfolk;

and

WHAEREAS. we do not have the organization in the Bridye
Division necessary to prepare these plans without seriously jeopardizing
other scheduled work that is just as important as this project; and



4718779

WHEREAS, compensaticn for the zgreed upon services is
on the basis of cost plus & pet fee; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of the
required services and Just compensation for same a5 established and
;at forth fn the Mamorandum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFGRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the (ommission
wihorize the exacution of a Memorandum of Agreement with Hardesty &
tapover which establ4shes a maxfmum total eompensation not to exceed
£1,000,.000 which includes a net fee of 582,800.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, secondad by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transpoertation Commission
on July 21, 1966, adopted 2 policy authorizing the expenditure of urban
construction funds on projects duly approved by the Highway and Transpor-
tation Department for the construction, reconstruction, and Tmprovement
of streets and highways that are extensions of the Primary System or
have been degignated 2s urban fresways or urban arterizls by an Urban

Transportation Planning Study, conducted by or for the Department ol
ATgtways and Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Surface Transportation Act of 1378, adopted
by the Congress of the United States, authorized funds for the replacement
and rehabilitation of bridges which are unsafe because of structuril
deficiencies, physfcal detarioration, or functional obsslescence; and

WHEREAS, the present palicy 1s inconsistent and inadequate,
for the present and future needs of the urban highway program to replace
and renabilitate the unsafte bridges;

NOW, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESQLVED, that the following policy
for the utilization of urban highwzy construction funds 1s hereby adopted
by the Mighway and Transportation Commission. Federal-afd and state urban
construction funds are authorized for expenditure on projects duly approved
by the Highway and Transportation Department for the comstructicn, recon-
struction, and improvement of streets and highways that are extensions of
the State Primary System or have been designated as urban freeways or urban
arterials by an Urban Transportation Planning Study, cenducted by or for
the Department oT Hignways and Transportations and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLYED, that Federal-zid and state urban
epnstruction funds are autherized for expenditure on projects duly approved
by the Highway znd Trangportatien Department for the replacement and



419779

renebi1itation of deficfent bridges (Jncluding necessary appraaches)
located on 2 public street or highway within the municipality; end

BE IT ALSQ FURTHER RESOLYED, that the Commission policy
or this matter, which was adopted on July 21, 1966, be and the same
hereby is rescinded.

MOTION CARRIED

"

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Highway and Transportation Commission by this resalution
urges any person requesting to address the Commission concerning
the I-85 bypass of Richmond to submit to the Commissioner the dats
that he or she proposes to present at Teast ten days prior to May 17,
when the Commission is scheduled to take action on the project; and
furthar, the Commissioner 13 to schedule a meeting of the Commission
commitiee studying I-95 at least severzl days prior to the Commission
meeting to review the new data and that the Commissioner is o have
the appropriate staff available to assist the committiee.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hall, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that the Commission approve award of ceniracts on the folTowing
amergency projects:

Projacts MR-10-79 and MR-12-79

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Cohstruction Company & Subsidiary,
Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $576,000.00
10% for engineering and additional work 57,600.00
Amount chargezable to project 633,600.00

To ba financed from Buchanan, Russell, end Dickenson Counties Secondary
Maintenance Replacement Funds,

Project MR-11-79

Award of contract to 1ow bldder, Big Stone Asphalt Paving Corporation,
B1g Stone Bap, Virginia,

Bld $168,000.00
104 for engineering and additicpal work 16,800.00
Ampunt chargeabie to project 184,800.00

To be financed from Wise County secandary Maintenance Replacement Funds.

MCTION CARRIED



/18779

Moved by Mr. Hoopar, seconded by Mr. Frslinm,
that

WHEREAS, under Route 47, State Highway Projscrt 697-AR-1, the
onmomwealth acquired certain lands from John N. Hobertson, ot al by deed dated
4pril 25, 1949 #nd Tecordsd in Deed Book 119, Page 176 in the Office of the
Tlegk of the Cireult Court of Charlette County; and

WHEREAS, the &djoining landowner has requested that the Commonwsalth
convey to it the excess land lylng botween the exisring right of way line and
the normal right of way limits of Route 47 2% required for State Highway
Projsct 0027-019-104, RH-201; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway snd Transportation Commissionsr has
cartified 1in writing that the land lying between the southeast normal right of
way limits af Route 47 and the sxisting right of wey line of Route 47 from a
point approximately 27 feet opposite approximate Station 9+50 [cemterline
Route 47) to g point approximately 27 feet opposite approximate Station 10+15
(centerline Routs 47) does not constitute a saction of the public road smd 1s
deeped by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway System,

NOW, THEREFDRE, in accordence with the provisions of Section 33.1-1489
+f the Cods of Virginia (1950), as amended, the conveyance of the said land,
s0 certified, to the adioining lsndowper of racord is approved and the State
41ighwey znd Trensportation Commissioner is hereby suthorized to execute in the
nzme of the Commonwealth a deed without warranty conveying same for 2 considers
tion satisfactoTy to the State Right of Way Enginesr and subject to such re-
strictiens as may be deemed Teguisite,

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Hooper, geconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, in conmection with Route 757, State Highway Project
0757-008-152, £=501, the Conmonwealth acquired certain lands from James E.
Catron awd Gensva B, Catron by Certificate No. C-20156 dated Jupe 2, 1971, case
far which has been coneluded, end Tecorded in Deed Book 365, Page 586 in the
0ffice of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Bedford County) snd



4719779

WHEREAS, under the aforesaid project, Route 757 was relocited in an
mastern diractiom and sgrves the szme citizens as the ¢ld location; and

WHEREAS, at the regular meeting of the Boazd of Supervisors of
Badford County held on the 12th day of February, 1973, a resolution was passed
abendeming as a public road the 0l1d section of Routs 757 from approximate
Station 13)+60 to a point opposite approximste Stetion 137+35; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner has requested that the Commonwealth
convey o him the exceszs land amd old zight of way lying between the west
normal right of way limits of Route 757 and the center of ald Route ¥57 in
order that he may more fully develop his property; and .

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportatien Commissionpsr hes
certified in writing that the excess land and old right of way lying batween
the west normal right of way line of Route 757 snd the center of old Boute 757
from & point approximately 25 feet opposite approximate Staticn 132+60 {center-
line Route 631) to a point 25 feet opposite spproximate Starion 136+60 (center.
line Route 757) does not constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longsr necessary for the uses of the secondary aystem of
State Highways.

NOW, THEREFCRE, in gccordance with the provisions of Section 35,1-15¢
of the Code of Virginia [1950), as emended, the conveyance of the land and old
right of way, 3o certified, is hereby spproved and the State Highway and
Transportation Commissiener is authorized to execute in the name of the Com-
monweqlth & deed, witheut warranty, to the adjoining landowner for m considers-
ticn acceptable to the State Right of Way Enginesr, and subject to such
Testrictions as may be decnmed requisite.

Motion carrisd.

Moved by Mr. Hoopar, seconded by Mr. Fralin,

that

WHEREAS, in comnnsction with Route 711, State Highway Project
0711-020-140, C-501, the Commonweglth scquired ceTtzin lands and drainage
basements from James River West by Certificate Ho. C-25357 dated September 27,
1974, case for which has been concluded, as recorded in Deed Bagk 11353,

Page 242 in the Dffiece of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Chesterfield
County; and



4/19/78

WHEREAS, the cwners of the remzining property have requestad that the
20" x 200" drginege easenrnt lying on the northeast side of Rowre 711 opposite
approXimate Station 119+00 to be conveyed in order to allow for the moTe
orderly development of their property: and

WHEREAS, in exchange, the landowners are agreeable to conveying
two gdditiomal eassments required by the Department: and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissioner has
certified in writing that the 20' % 200° drainage szsament lving on the north-
east side of Routs 7i] opposite approximats Station 119+00 é4pes not comstitute
a section of the public reoad and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
used of the secondary system of State Highways.

WOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-154
af the Code of Virginta {1950), as zmended, the conveygnce of the said drainage
easement, so certified, is approved and the State Highway and Tramsportation
Commissioner 1s hereby authorized to execate n deed of quitclain accordingly
in exchange for a deed or deeds to the required sasements.

Motion carried.

Hoved by Mr. Boopar, seconded by Mr. Fralinm,

that

NHEREAS, in comnectien with Route 23, State Highway Project 0023-084-
108, HN-201 the Commonwealth acquired certgin land from Chloe Benton Turner and
Wilson Turner by Certificate Neo, C-14197 dated November 22, 1967, casza for
which has been concluded, and recorded in Deed Book 242, Page 458; and from
Ralph H. Gamble and Agnes D. Gamble by deed dated Dctober 30, 1967 as recorded
in Dwed Book 242, Fage 449. Both instriments are recorded in the OFffics of
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Scott Cowmty: and

WHEREAS, the Scott County Telsphone Cowop., Inc. has reguestad that
a portion of the land so acquired lying within the right of way limirs pf
Route 23 be conveyed for the construction of a building to house certain
telephone facilities; and

WHEREAS, the State Hipghway amd Transpertion Commissioner has
cartified in writing that the land Iying southwest gf and ad{acent to the
northeast proposed right of wey line of Route 235 from a point approximately
120 fset opposite approximete Station 710440 {office revised median ceaterline
Route 23) to a point approximately 190 foet opposite zpprorimate Station 71l+1



4/19/7%

(offire revised medisn centerline Houte 22) does not comstitute 2 section of

the public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System.

NON, THEREFORE, the conveysmce of the said land in eecordence with
provisions of Section 33,1-149 of the 1950 Code of Virginia as smend=d, to the
Seott County Telephone Co-op., Inc. is hereby epproved and the State Highway
and Transportation Compissioner is hereby authorizsd to execute in the name
of th= Commonwealth a deed conveying zame, without waxranty, for & sonsidera-
tion smtisfactory to the State Right of Way Enginesr, subjsct to such restric-

tions as may be desmed Taguisite, and also subjeer to the satisfactery approval
pf the Federal Highway Administratiom.

Motrion carried.

The next meeting of the Commissiom will be held on May 17, 1979.
The meeting adjourned at 71:20 a.m.

Approved;

Attested:




